
                  

Public Hearing:  YES ☒     NO ☐          Department: Planning & Sustainability                                       

 

SUBJECT: 
..Title  
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): 5 & 7 

Application of Shy Temple CME Church, Inc. for a Special Land Use Permit in the R-85 (Residential 

Medium Lot-85) District to expand a place of worship approved pursuant to SLUP-19-1243513 by 

constructing the new sanctuary on expanded property, at 2030 Wesley Chapel Road. 
..Body 
PETITION NO: N8. SLUP-20-1244242  2020-1174 

PROPOSED USE: Expansion of a place of worship. 

LOCATION: 2030 and 2020 Wesley Chapel Road, Decatur, Ga. 

PARCEL NO. : 15-159-09-007; 15-159-09-071 

INFO.  CONTACT: Melora Furman, Sr Planner 

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155 

 

PURPOSE: 

Application of Shy Temple CME Church, Inc. for a Special Land Use Permit in the R-85 (Residential Medium 

Lot-85) District to expand a place of worship approved pursuant to SLUP-19-1243513 by constructing the new 

sanctuary on expanded property, in accordance with Chapter 27, Article 4 of the DeKalb County Zoning 

Ordinance, Table 4.1. The property is located on the east side of Wesley Chapel Road, at 2030 and 2020 Wesley 

Chapel Road, Decatur, GA. The property has approximately 372 feet of frontage on the east side of Wesley 

Chapel Road and contains 12 acres. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
..Recommended Action 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Approval. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION: Pending. 

 

PLANNING STAFF: Approval with Conditions. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The proposal is consistent with the policies of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan.  It would 

allow an existing place of worship to thrive and to provide worship services for members of the church and the 

surrounding community.  The proposed expansion would not change the use of the property nor make it 

incompatible with surrounding properties and land uses.  Proposed screening appears to be satisfactory to mitigate 

possible adverse impacts on adjoining land uses.  The volume of traffic resulting from the church expansion is 

not expected to adversely affect land uses along access routes to the site, and comments by the County Division 

of Transportation and the County Division of Traffic Engineering indicate that Wesley Chapel Road and other 

access routes have sufficient traffic carrying capacity for the expanded church.  The proposed use would be 

consistent with the needs of the neighborhood and of the community as a whole.  Therefore, the Department of 

Planning and Sustainability recommends “Approval, with conditions”. 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: Pending. 

 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION:  Approval 7-0-1. 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

SLUP-20-1244242 

New Sanctuary for Place of Worship 

 

 

1. The Special Land Use Permit shall be issued to the Shy Temple Christian Methodist 

Episcopal Church for construction of a new sanctuary building, and shall be transferrable 

in accordance with Section 27-7.4.12 of the DeKalb County Code. 

2. Redevelopment of the subject property for a new sanctuary building shall be consistent 

with the site plan titled, “Site Plan Sheet C-5.0” prepared by Cunningham & Co. 

Engineers, dated 09-16-20. 

3. Landscaping shall be in substantial compliance with the landscape plan titled, 

“Landscape Plan Sheet LP-1” prepared by Cunningham & Co. Engineers, dated 09-22-

20, subject to approval by the County Arborist.  Landscaping along the north property 

line is intended to screen the adjoining property from the proposed driveway and north 

parking area. 

4. An outdoor lighting plan shall be submitted in conjunction with the application for a land 

disturbance permit and shall meet the standards of Sec. 5.6.1 of the DeKalb County 

Zoning Code. 

5. The approval of this rezoning application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing 

on other approvals by the Zoning Board of Appeals or other authority, whose decision 

should be based on the merits of the application before said authority. 

 



 

DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability 

   

       

 

 

Planning Commission Hearing Date:  November 5, 2020 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date:  November 19, 2020 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS  
Corrected 11/120 
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330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 300 
Decatur, GA  30030 

(404) 371-2155 / plandev@dekalbcountyga.gov 

 

 

 

 

Case No.:    SLUP-20-1244242 Agenda #:  N.  8 

Location/Address: 2030 and 2020 Wesley Chapel Road,      
Decatur, GA 

Commission District:  5 Super District:  7 

Parcel ID(s): 15-159-09-007 & -071 

Request: Special Land Use Permit in the R-85 (Residential Medium Lot--85) District to expand a 
place of worship approved pursuant to SLUP-19-1243513 by constructing the new 
sanctuary on expanded property, in accordance with Chapter 27, Article 4 of the DeKalb 
County Zoning Ordinance, Table 4.1. 

Property Owner(s): Shy Temple Christian Methodist Episcopal Church 

Applicant/Agent: Shy Temple Christian Methodist Episcopal Church 

Acreage: 12 acres 

Existing Land Use: The Shy Temple Church and a single-family house 

Surrounding Properties: To the north, northeast, and east, southeast, and south:  single-family residential (zoned 
R-85); to the southwest and northwest:  single-family residential (zoned R-75); to the 
west:  the South DeKalb Business Park (zoned O-I). 

 
Comprehensive Plan: 

   
Suburban Consistent        Inconsistent 

Proposed Square Ft.:  18,362 square feet Existing Square Feet:  8,518 square feet 

      Proposed Lot Coverage:  17% Existing Lot Coverage:   8.3% 

 
Zoning History: 

In November, 2019, the Board of Commissioners approved a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP-19-1243513) for the Shy 
Temple Church to demolish the existing sanctuary and construct a new, 10,000 square foot sanctuary at the location 
of the existing building.  The church has purchased an adjoining nine-acre property and now proposes to keep the 
existing sanctuary building and construct the new sanctuary on the adjoining property.  Enlargement of the property 
and the increase in the number of buildings on the site necessitate the Special Land Use Permit. 

SITE AND PROJECT ANALYSIS 

The subject property is a twelve-acre site located approximately 1,500 feet south of the commercial node at the 
intersection of Wesley Chapel Road and Covington Highway.  It has approximately 372 feet of frontage on Wesley 

X  
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Chapel Road, a four-lane major arterial.  The property is developed with the Shy Temple Christian Methodist 
Episcopal Church and a 1,800 square foot detached house. Constructed in 1979, the church consists of a 2,869 
square foot, 100 seat sanctuary building at the front of the site and a 3,329 square foot Sunday 
school/administrative building behind the sanctuary.  A 26-space asphalt parking lot is located between the two 
buildings and on the north side of the sanctuary building.  The remainder of the site is wooded.   
 
The twelve-acre church property is located opposite a row of office-institutional and commercial uses, zoned in the 
early to mid-1990s to O-I (Office-Institutional), NS (Neighborhood Services), and C-1 (Local Commercial), that extend 
southwards along Wesley Chapel Road from the Wesley Chapel-Covington Highway commercial node.  The South 
DeKalb Business Park, a relatively small (approximately 30,000 square feet) cluster of office buildings constructed in 
2006, is located directly across the street.  The other properties are converted single-family residences that are used 
for insurance agencies and similar businesses.  Except for these low-intensity non-residential uses and the Church of 
Jesus Christ, located approximately 250 feet to the south of the subject property, the surrounding area is single-
family residential. 
 
The proposal currently under consideration is to demolish the existing sanctuary building and construct a new, 9,844 
square foot, 372-seat sanctuary building on the newly acquired, adjoining property.  Vehicles would access the 
sanctuary via an extension of the existing driveway; no new curb cuts are proposed.  The front of the new sanctuary 
would be oriented to Wesley Chapel Road.  Sixty-one surface parking spaces would be located to the front and rear 
of the sanctuary.  An enclosed dumpster would be located about 130 feet from the southeast corner of the building.  
The application states that there would be no change in the current hours of operation, which are Sundays 8:45 AM 
– 12:00 Noon, Tuesdays 6:15 PM – 7:30 PM, and Wednesdays 12:00 Noon – 1:00 PM. 
 
Renderings and elevations submitted by the applicant show that the new sanctuary building would be one story with 
a peaked roof.  The front finish would be 60% stucco veneer and 40% pre-finished metal.  The church received an 
administrative waiver from the Article 5 building materials regulations to have the sides and rear of the building clad 
with pre-finished metal.   
 

Compliance with District Standards: 
 

R-85 STANDARD REQUIREMENT PROVIDED/PROPOSED COMPLIANCE 

MIN. LOT WIDTH  R-85 standard of 85 ft. superseded 
by place of worship standard of 100 
feet 

372 feet Yes 

MIN. LOT AREA R-85 standard superseded by place 
of worship standard of 3 acres 

12 acres Yes 

MAX. LOT COVERAGE 35% 83% Yes 

MAX. HEIGHT 35 ft. 31 ft., 7in. Yes 

  FRONT (from 
thoroughfare) 

50 feet 382 feet Yes 

 INTERIOR LOT - SIDE    R-85 standard superseded by place 
of worship requirement of 50 ft. 
bldg. setback from adjacent R 
districts 

New sanctuary: north side:  60 ft.;                        : 
south side:  218 ft. 
 
 

Yes 
 
 

 REAR    40 feet New sanctuary: 998 ft. 
 

Yes 
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R-85 STANDARD REQUIREMENT PROVIDED/PROPOSED COMPLIANCE 

MIN./MAX. PARKING  Min.:  1 space per 4 seats in largest 
assembly room (372/4) = 93 spaces 

Max.:  1 space per 2 seats in largest 
assembly room (372/2) = 186 
spaces 

87 spaces Applicant will 
apply for 
admin. 
variance to 
reduce 
parking by 9 
spaces 

MIN. STREETSCAPE 
DIMENSIONS - PROPERTY 
FRONTAGE 

10-ft. landscape strip back of curb, 
6-ft. sidewalk, pedestrian scale 
lights 80 ft. apart, street trees 50 ft. 
on center in landscape strip 

Landscape strip < 10 ft., 
sidewalk to be widened to 6 ft., 
street trees and light poles back 
of sidewalk w/compliant spacing 

Applicant will 
apply for 
admin. 
variance for 
non-compliant 
items. 

BIKE LANES Required along Wesley Chapel 
Road, as per Sec. 27-14-190, 
subject to approval by Public Works 
Dept. 

Not shown. Subject to 
approval by 
Transportatio
n Division 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS 
 

A.  Any building or structure established in connection with places of worship, monasteries or convents shall be 
located at least fifty (50) feet from any residentially zoned property.  

The new sanctuary building and the existing Sunday school/administrative building meet this standard. 
 

B.  The required setback from any street right-of-way shall be the front-yard setback for the applicable residential 
district.  

The new sanctuary building meets this standard. 
 

C.  The parking areas and driveways for any such uses shall be located at least twenty (20) feet from any property 
line, with a visual screen, provided by a six-foot-high fence or sufficient vegetation established within that area.  

The driveway on the north side of the new sanctuary building meets this standard.  The applicant proposes to 
screen the proposed driveway/parking area with trees and with a six-foot high fence The east parking area 
meets the standard, as it is located several hundred feet from applicable property lines.   
 

D.  Places of worship, convents and monasteries shall be located on a minimum lot area of three (3) acres and shall 
have frontage of at least one hundred (100) feet along a public street.  

The subject property meets this standard. 
 

E.  Places of worship, convents and monasteries shall be located only on a thoroughfare or arterial.  

The subject property meets this standard.  It is located on Wesley Chapel Road, a major arterial. 
 

LAND USE AND ZONING ANALYSIS 
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Section 27-873 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, “Special land use permit; criteria to be applied” states 
that the following criteria shall be applied in evaluating and deciding any application for a Special Land Use 
Permit.  No application for a Special Land Use Permit shall be granted unless satisfactory provisions and 
arrangements have been made concerning each of the following factors, all of which are applicable to each 
application. 

A.  Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not adequate land area is available 
for the proposed use including provision of all required yards, open space, off-street parking, and all other 
applicable requirements of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located:  The size of the 
subject property is adequate for the proposed church expansion.  The property will accommodate the 
proposed new building without encroachment into required yard setbacks.  Parking throughout the site will be 
slightly less than the required minimum number of off-street parking spaces.  The problem could be solved by 
constructing more parking, but the application indicates that an administrative variance will be sought instead 
of clearing and paving for more spaces.  After construction of the new sanctuary and new parking lot, the site 
will comply with applicable requirements of the R-85 district.   

B.  Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other properties and land 
uses in the district:   The proposed expansion would not change the use of the property nor make it 
incompatible with surrounding properties and land uses.  Proposed screening appears to be satisfactory to 
mitigate impacts on adjoining land uses to the north. 

C.  Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the contemplated use:  Public services, 
public facilities, and utilities appear to be adequate to serve the existing place of worship, and there has been 
no other indication from reviewing departments and agencies that the new sanctuary will generate increased 
demands on the public infrastructure to the extent that the infrastructure would become inadequate.  The 
Board of Health has commented that septic was installed on the property in 1983; however the property was 
subsequently tied in to the County sewer system. 

D.  Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and whether or not there is 
sufficient traffic carrying capacity for the proposed use, so as not to unduly increase traffic or create 
congestion in the area:  Comments by the County Division of Transportation and the County Division of Traffic 
Engineering indicate that Wesley Chapel Road and other access routes have sufficient traffic carrying capacity 
for the proposed use.   

E.  Whether or not existing land uses located along access routes to the site would be adversely affected by the 
character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic to be generated by the proposed use:   Except for an 
occasional service vehicle, the church currently generates traffic comprised of passenger cars.  The proposed 
new sanctuary is not expected to change the character of vehicles currently generated by the church.  The 
volume of traffic resulting from the church expansion is not expected to adversely affect land uses along access 
routes to the site. 

F.  Ingress and egress to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures, and uses thereon, with 
particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and 
access in the event of fire or other emergency:  Ingress and egress via the proposed driveway that connects 
Wesley Chapel Road to the church’s parking lot appears to be satisfactory.   The expanded parking lot is laid out 
with parking spaces and aisles that meet the standards of the zoning ordinance.  Driveway and parking lot 
geometrics appear to provide satisfactory access for fire and emergency vehicles. 

G.  Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of 
noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration that would be generated by the proposed use:  Expansion of the 
sanctuary and parking lot are expected to generate increased levels of noise and activity on the site.  However, 
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the proposed landscape and fence screens appear to be adequate to mitigate any impacts on adjoining 
properties. 

H.  Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 
hours of operation of the proposed use:  The proposed use is not expected to create adverse impacts upon 
any adjoining land use due to its hours of operation. 

I.  Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 
manner of operation of the proposed use:  The manner in which the church would be operated would remain 
the same and is expected to continue to be acceptable. 

J.  Whether or not the proposed plan is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district 
classification in which the use is proposed to be located:  After construction of the new sanctuary and new 
parking lot, the site will comply with applicable requirements of the R-85 district.  

K.  Whether or not the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan:  The proposal is 
consistent with the policies of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan.  It would allow an existing place of worship to 
thrive and to provide worship services for members of the church and the surrounding community. 

L.  Whether or not the proposed plan provides for all buffers and transitional buffer zones where required by 
the regulations of the district in which the use is proposed to be located:  Landscape screening would be 
provided between the driveway and parking areas as required by the supplemental regulations for places of 
worship.  Staff recommends that the landscape screen along the north property line consist of evergreen trees.     

M.  Whether or not there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas:  Provision of refuse and service areas 
is satisfactory.  

N.  Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should be limited in duration:  
Because the proposed use of the site is suitable, there is no reason to limit its duration. 

O.  Whether or not the size, scale, and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to the size of 
the subject property and in relation to the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings:  
The proposed sanctuary building does not comply with the requirement that the façade walls be no longer than 
40 feet without recesses and projections; however, the applicant has received an administrative waiver from 
this regulation.  

P.  Whether the proposed plan would adversely affect historic building sites, districts, or archaeological 
resources:  No historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources are located on the property or in 
the surrounding area. 

Q.  Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the supplemental regulations for such 
special land use permit:  The plan complies with all supplemental regulations. 

R.  Whether or not the proposed building as a result of its proposed height, would create a negative shadow 
impact on any adjoining lot or building:  Because of its distance from adjoining buildings and one story height, 
the proposed building is not expected to create a negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building. 

S.  Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or of the community as a 
whole, be compatible with the neighborhood, and would not be in conflict with the overall objectives of the 
comprehensive plan:  The proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood and of the 
community as a whole, would be compatible with the neighborhood, and would not be in conflict with the 
overall objectives of the comprehensive plan.   
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS. 

The proposal is consistent with the policies of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan.  It would allow an existing place of 
worship to thrive and to provide worship services for members of the church and the surrounding community.  The 
proposed expansion would not change the use of the property nor make it incompatible with surrounding 
properties and land uses.  Proposed screening appears to be satisfactory to mitigate possible adverse impacts on 
adjoining land uses.  The volume of traffic resulting from the church expansion is not expected to adversely affect 
land uses along access routes to the site, and comments by the County Division of Transportation and the County 
Division of Traffic Engineering indicate that Wesley Chapel Road and other access routes have sufficient traffic 
carrying capacity for the expanded church.  The proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the 
neighborhood and of the community as a whole.  Therefore, the Department of Planning and Sustainability 
recommends “Approval” with the following conditions:   
 
1. The Special Land Use Permit shall be issued to the Shy Temple Christian Methodist Episcopal Church for 

construction of a new sanctuary building, and shall be transferrable in accordance with Section 27-7.4.12 of the 
DeKalb County Code. 

2. Redevelopment of the subject property for a new sanctuary building shall be consistent with the site plan titled, 
“Site Plan Sheet C-5.0” prepared by Cunningham & Co. Engineers, dated 09-16-20. 

3. Landscaping shall be in substantial compliance with the landscape plan titled, “Landscape Plan Sheet LP-1” 
prepared by Cunningham & Co. Engineers, dated 09-22-20, subject to approval by the County Arborist.  
Landscaping along the north property line is intended to screen the adjoining property from the proposed 
driveway and north parking area. 

4. An outdoor lighting plan shall be submitted in conjunction with the application for a land disturbance permit and 
shall meet the standards of Sec. 5.6.1 of the DeKalb County Zoning Code. 

5. The approval of this rezoning application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing on other approvals by 
the Zoning Board of Appeals or other authority, whose decision should be based on the merits of the application 
before said authority. 

 
 

Attachments: 

1. Department and Division Comments 

2. Board of Health Comments 

3. Board of Education Comments  

4. Application 

5. Site Plan 

6. Zoning Map 

7. Aerial Photograph 

8. Site Photographs 
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NEXT STEPS 

 

 Following an approval of this zoning action, one or several of the following may be required:                    

 

 

• Land Disturbance Permit    (Required for of new building construction on non-residential properties, or land 

disturbance/improvement such as storm water detention, paving, digging, or landscaping.)   

 

 

• Building Permit   (New construction or renovation of a building (interior or exterior) may require full plan 

submittal or other documentation.  Zoning, site development, watershed and health department standards will 

be checked for compliance.)  

 

 

• Certificate of Occupancy (Required prior to occupation of a commercial or residential space and for use of 

property for a business.  Floor plans may be required for certain types of occupants.) 

 

 • Plat Approval (Required if any parcel is being subdivided, re-parceled, or combined. Issued 

“administratively”; no public hearing required.) 

 

 • Sketch Plat Approval (Required for the subdivision of property into three lots or more.  Requires a public 

hearing by the Planning Commission.) 

 

 • Overlay Review (Required review of development and building plans for all new construction or exterior 

modification of building(s) located within a designated overlay district.) 

 

 • Historic Preservation  (A Certificate of Appropriateness is required for any proposed changes to building 

exteriors or improvements to land when located within the Druid Hills or the Soapstone Geological Historic 

Districts.  Historic Preservation Committee public hearing may be required.) 

 

 

• Variance (Required to seek relief from any development standards of the Zoning Ordinance.  A public hearing 

and action by the Board of Appeals are required for most variances.) 

 

 • Minor Modification (Required if there are any proposed minor changes to zoning conditions that were 

approved by the Board of Commissioners.  The review is administrative if the changes are determined to be 

minor as described by Zoning Code.) 

 

 • Major Modification (Required submittal of a complete zoning application for a public hearing if there are any 

proposed major changes to zoning conditions that were approved by the Board of Commissioner for a prior 

rezoning.)  

 

 • Business License (Required for any business or non-residential enterprise operating in Unincorporated 

DeKalb County, including in-home occupations). 

 

 • Alcohol License (Required permit to sell alcohol for consumption on-site or packaged for off-site 

consumption.  Signed and sealed distance survey is required. Background checks will be performed.) 

 

  

 

Each of the approvals and permits listed above requires submittal of application and supporting documents, 

and payment of fees.  Please consult with the appropriate department/division. 



Public Works Transportation Division Comments 10/19/2020 

 

N8.  Wesley Chapel Road is classified as a minor arterial.  Please note infrastructure requirements in 
Chapter 5 of the Zoning Code (5.4.3, pages 5-14 & 5-15) and Chapter 14, Section 190 of the Land 
Development Code.  Replace existing sidewalk along the frontages.   







  
 

 

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division.  Please respond 
accordingly as the issues relate to the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14.  You may address 
applicable disciplines. 
 
DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS: 
• Transportation/Access/Row  

Consult the Georgia DOT as well as the DeKalb County Transportation Department prior to land 

development permit. Verify widths from the centerline of the roadways to the property line for 

possible right-of-way dedication. Improvements within the right-of-way may be required as a 

condition for land development application review approval. Safe vehicular circulation is 

required. Paved off-street parking is required.  
• Storm Water Management  

Compliance with the Georgia Stormwater Management Manual, DeKalb County Code of 

Ordinances 14-40 for Stormwater Management and 14-42 for Storm Water Quality Control, to 

include Runoff Reduction Volume where applicable is required as a condition of land 

development permit approval. Use Volume Three of the G.S.M.M. for best maintenance 

practices. Use the NOAA Atlas 14 Point Precipitation Data set specific to the site. Recommend 

Low Impact Development features/ Green Infrastructure be included in the proposed site design 

to protect as much as practicable the statewaters and special flood hazard areas.  

• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands  

The presence of FEMA Flood Hazard Area was not indicated in the County G.I.S. mapping 

records for the site; and should be noted in the plans at the time of any land development 

permit application. Encroachment of flood hazard areas require compliance with Article IV of 

Chapter 14 and FEMA floodplain regulations. 
• Landscaping/Tree Preservation    

Landscaping and tree preservation plans for any building, or parking lot must comply with 

DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-39 as well as Chapter 27 Article 5 and are subject to 

approval from the County Arborist 

 

 

 

 

DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

        PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

           DISTRIBUTION FORM 



• Tributary Buffer  

State water buffer was not reflected in the G.I.S. records for the site. Typical state waters 

buffer have a 75’ undisturbed stream buffer and land development within the undisturbed creek 

buffer is prohibited without a variance per DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-44.1. 
 

• Fire Safety   

Plans for land development permit must comply with Chapter 12 DeKalb County Code for fire 

protection and prevention.  
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N. 8   SLUP-20-1244242                                                                       Site Photo

Wesley Chapel Road frontage



N. 8   SLUP-20-1244242 Site 

Photos

(left) side of existing sanctuary and 
classroom/administrative/fellowship 
building, and north parking lot.

(right) 2030 Wesley Chapel Road, 
viewed from north parking lot.
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